

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (FOR CHALLENGING
VIRES/ULTRA VIRES) NO. 947 of 2024

=====

RAJKUMAR RAMNARAYAN MISHRA & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:
ALPESH D ARYA(8839) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6
CHETAN D KARIYA(8819) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6
MR KEVAL R DHOLAKIYA(12277) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR. V.A. SUMANT with MR P P MAJMUDAR(5284) for the Respondent(s)
No. 3
MR. HARDIK DAVE, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**
SUNITA AGARWAL
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE D.N. RAY

Date : 07/05/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)

The affidavit dated 07.05.2026 of the Deputy Secretary, Revenue Department, Government of Gujarat, has been supplied today in the Court by Mr. Hardik Dave, learned Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent no. 4. The same is taken on record. It is stated therein that both the petitioners herein have been paid compensation to the tune of Rs.5,00,000/- each for damage to the reputation of the petitioners which has resulted in mental anguish and distress, on account of the illegal curtailment of their personal liberty.

It is submitted that appropriate instructions have been issued to all concerned to ensure that there is no future deviation from the procedure of dealing with complaints under the Gujarat Land Grabbing (Prohibition) Act, 2020.

Considering the above, we dispose of the present petition with the observation that no further cause of action survives. The present petition is accordingly dismissed as infructuous.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

VARSHA DESAI